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To: health@mcnz.org.nz, standards@mcnz.org.nz, mcnz@mcnz.org.nz, communications@mcnz.org.nz,
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(PHAC/ASPC)" <donald.sheppard@phac-aspc.gc.ca>, Mollie Tomlinson <mollie.tomlinson@courts.im>,
alfred.cannan@gov.im, 7054003@sims-communications.co.uk, Chris Coole <chris.coole@sch.im>, Walter
<Walter.Wannenburgh@attgen.gov.im>, dhsc@foi.gov.im, an Kermode <mail@ik.im>, Andrew Baker
<andrewgarriebaker@gmail.com>, Nigel Taylor <nigeltaylor@aol.com>, Doug Stewart <dougmanx@gmail.com>, Eric Anglin

<eric@unity.legal>, Darren Taubitz <darren@advocates.co.im>, Miles Benham <milesbenham@mannbenham.com>, Andrew

Lee <andrew.lee@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Ben Davies <ben.davies@iom.pnn.police.uk>, DanielJoyce
<daniel.joyce@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Joshua Dixon <joshua.dixon@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Matt Davison
<matthew.davison@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Michelle McKillop <michelle.mckillop@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Rebecca Cowin
<rebecca.cowin@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Rebekkah Ringham <rebekkah.ringham@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Richard Cubbon
<richard.cubbon@iom.pnn.police.uk>, rob.callister@gov.im, bishop@sodorandman.im, archdeacon@sodorandman.im,
BishopRobert Paterson <secretary@sodorandman.im>, "Eddie Teare MHK (ex Ayre)" <weteare@manx.net>,
andrew.pollard@paediatrics.ox.ac.uk, Phil Gawne <philliebeg@gmail.com>, Gavin.Callow@iom.police.uk,
amy.beckett@gov.im, Tim Crookall <tim.crookall@gov.im>, Kate Lord-Brennan <kate.lord-brennan@gov.im>, Clare Barber
<clare.barber@gov.im>, Mark Newey <mark.newey@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Jane Poole-Wilson <jane.poole-wilson@gov.im>,
Tanya August-Hanson <tanya.august-hansonmlc@gov.im>, andywint@manxradio.com, AlexBrindley
<alexbrindley@manxradio.com>, Stephen <Stephen.Gadman@iom.police.uk>, Courtenay <Courtenay@manx.net>,
Darren.Gorry@iom.police.uk, Premier of Ontario |Premiére ministre de I'Ontario <premier@ontario.ca>, Patrick - Mayor
<Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, Martin - Councillor <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, Rowena - Councillor
<rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, "JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Peterborough-Court-Docs (MAG)"
<Peterborough.Court.docs@ontario.ca>, "JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Peterborough-OCJ-Court (MAG)"
<Peterborough.OCJ.Courts@ontario.ca>, "JUS-G-OCJ-Criminal TC-Peterborough (MAG)"
<Peterborough.ocj.criminal.trialcoordinator@ontario.ca>, "Wilson, Niki (MAG)" <niki.wilson@ontario.ca>, "Murray, Paul T.
(MAG)" <Paul.T.Murray@ontario.ca>, sara.j.macdonald@ontario.ca, "Virtual Crown Peterborough (MAG)"
<VirtualCrownPeterborough@ontario.ca>, Peterborough.Crowns@ontario.ca, joleen.hiland@ontario.ca,
"attorneygeneral@ontario.ca" <attorneygeneral@ontario.ca>, info@parl.gc.ca, Garnett. Genuis@parl.gc.ca, Office of the
Premier <premier@gov.ab.ca>, "justin.trudeau@parl.gc.ca" <justin.trudeau@parl.gc.ca>, marc.gold@sen.parl.gc.ca, Doug
<doug.fordco@pc.ola.org>, Alain.Rayes@parl.gc.ca, adam.chambers@parl.gc.ca, Ahmed.Hussen@parl.gc.ca,

Alex.Ruff@parl.gc.ca, Alain.Therrien@parl.gc.ca, BABrady-CO@ola.org, Bardish.Chagger@parl.gc.ca, ben.lobb@parl.gc.ca,

Bernard.Genereux@parl.gc.ca, blake.richards@parl.gc.ca, dave.smithco@pc.ola.org, Daisy <daisy.wai@pc.ola.org>,
Elisabeth.Briere@parl.gc.ca, earl.dreeshen@parl.gc.ca, effie.triantafilopoulos@pc.ola.org, Ed Fast <ed.fast@parl.gc.ca>,
Elizabeth.May@parl.gc.ca, Filomena.Tassi@parl.gc.ca, Francesco.Sorbara@parl.gc.ca, Francis.Drouin@parl.gc.ca,
francis.scarpaleggia@parl.gc.ca, Gabriel.Ste-Marie@parl.gc.ca, GBourgouin-QP@ndp.on.ca, Gary.Anand@parl.gc.ca,
Gary.Vidal@parl.gc.ca, Han.Dong@parl.gc.ca, Harjit.Sajjan@parl.gc.ca, Hardeep.Grewal@pc.ola.org,
heath.macdonald@parl.gc.ca, Igra.Khalid@parl.gc.ca, kerry-lynne.findlay@parl.gc.ca, Kamal.Khera@parl.gc.ca,
larry.brock@parl.gc.ca, Larry.Maguire@parl.gc.ca, Laura.smith@pc.ola.org, natalia.kusendova@pc.ola.org,
Natalie.Pierre@pc.ola.org, Neil.Lumsden@pc.ola.org, nathalie.sinclair-desgagne@parl.gc.ca, Nathaniel.Erskine-
Smith@parl.gc.ca, Omar.Alghabra@parl.gc.ca, rachael.thomas@parl.gc.ca, rachel.bendayan@parl.gc.ca,
Randeep.Sarai@parl.gc.ca, Randy.Boissonnault@parl.gc.ca, Rachel.Blaney@parl.gc.ca, Stephen
<stephen.lecce@pc.ola.org>, Salma.Zahid@parl.gc.ca, "Oosterhoff, Sam" <sam.oosterhoff@pc.ola.org>,
sylvia.jones@pc.ola.org, Sameer.Zuberi@parl.gc.ca, tabunsp-gp@ndp.on.ca, Tako.VanPopta@parl.gc.ca,
tips@rebelnews.com, Teresa <tarmstrong-qp@ndp.on.ca>, Taylor.Bachrach@parl.gc.ca, valerie.bradford@parl.gc.ca,

Vance.Badawey@parl.gc.ca, Vic+Fedeli+ <vic.fedeli@pc.ola.org>, Warren.Steinley@parl.gc.ca, WGate-QP@ndp.on.ca, Will

<will.bouma@pc.ola.org>, WandaThomas.Bernard@sen.parl.gc.ca, Xavier.Barsalou-Duval@parl.gc.ca,
Yves.Robillard@parl.gc.ca, "yaara.saks@parl.gc.ca" <yaara.saks@parl.gc.ca>, yvan.baker@parl.gc.ca,
YuenPau.Woo@sen.parl.gc.ca, yves-francois.blanchet@parl.gc.ca, 22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca,
21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca, tblackwell@postmedia.com, doug.murphy@corusent.com, troy.reeb@corusent.com,
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dwalmsley@globeandmail.com, sarah.fulford@stjoseph.com, amowens@thestar.ca, rroberts@postmedia.com,
adonnelly@postmedia.com, catherine.tait@cbc.ca, barbara.wiliams@cbc.ca, jfrketich@thespec.com,
codi.wilson@bellmedia.ca, MPP London West <Psattler-gp@ndp.on.ca>, Terence Devin <TKernaghan-QP@ndp.on.ca>,
Doug <doug.downey@pc.ola.org>, arielle.kayabaga@parl.gc.ca, "Fragiskatos, Peter - M.P." <Peter.Fragiskatos@parl.gc.ca>,
Lindsay.Mathyssen@parl.gc.ca, JagmeetSingh <Jagmeet.Singh@parl.gc.ca>, pierre.poilievre@parl.gc.ca,
"david.lametti@parl.gc.ca" <David.Lametti@parl.gc.ca>, "Anand, Anita - M.P." <Anita.Anand@parl.gc.ca>,
pamela.wallin@sen.parl.gc.ca, Jean-Yves.Duclos@parl.gc.ca, ombud@cbc.ca, neilszts@mcmaster.ca, Bonnie
<bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>, James.Robinson@attgen.gov.im, greg.brooks@mail.house.gov,
alex.igleheart@mail.house.gov, barbara.boland@mail.house.gov, alex.bolton@mail.house.gov,
kevin.rodgers@mail.house.gov, dawn.clarity@mail.house.gov, Laurie.Windsor@mail.house.gov,
tyler.menzler@mail.house.gov, marycollins.atkinson@mail.house.gov, rachel.harris@mail.house.gov,
Annie.Clark@mail.house.gov, andrea.hitt@mail.house.gov, abby.mchan@mail.house.gov, Nader.Nassiri@mail.house.gov,
dante.cutrona@mail.house.gov, matt.tucker@mail.house.gov, ben.mullany@mail.house.gov, MTGPress@mail.house.gov,
mtgcorrespondence@mail.house.gov, nick.dyer@mail.house.gov, ronny.jackson@mail.house.gov,
thomas.carufel@mail.house.gov, bryan.brody@mail.house.gov, philip.singleton@mail.house.gov,
julie.singleton@mail.house.gov, lizzie.orr@mail.house.gov, lauren.pelley@cbc.ca, dtletters@telegraph.co.uk, DM Letters
<letters@dailymail.co.uk>, expressletters@express.co.uk, letters.editor@ft.com, letters@thetimes.co.uk,
letters@independent.co.uk, mailbox@mirror.co.uk, guardian.letters@theguardian.com, attgen@gov.im,
paul.saunders@)justice.gc.ca, jordan.marks@justice.gc.ca

Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada is one of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency’s "avian influenza virus" partners and a
member of the farcical "Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza Vaccination Task Force". These are key players perpetuating
the bird flu hoax that is based on zero logical, valid evidence here on the land known as Canada.

Members
The task force is co-chaired by the CFIA and an industry representative.

ors 1282025, 251 PM

Co-chairs £

+ Dr. Mary Jane Ireland, Chief Veterinary Officer for Canada, Canadian
Food Inspection Agency

« Phil Boyd, Executive Director, Turkey Farmers of Canada

ry representatives, veterinarians, academia

' representatives:

« Agriculture and Agri-food Canada <:|

« Animal Health Canada

I had never heard of this organization until scanning through the initial motion record filed on behalf of the British
Columbia ostrich farmers whose 400 healthy birds the fakers at Canadian Food Inspection Agency still want to murder
(based on 2 completely-fraudulent PCR tests for the imaginary virus, performed on 2 dead bird months ago).

(Fun fact: In addition to falsely claiming in her affidavit to have "personal knowledge" of imaginary viruses that are claimed
to be submicroscopic and hence invisible to the naked eye and even to a light microscope and for which no valid scientific
evidence exists, Cathy Furness acting as "Deputy Chief Veterinary Officer for Canada" appears to have filed a forged
document into federal court. Arif Virani acting as “Minister of Justice” and “Attorney General of Canada” and Mark
Holland acting as “Minister of Health” have already tacitly agreed with me on this.)

Hearing of Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada for the first time prompted me to file a freedom of information order (pgs
1/2) with the organization on February 10, 2025, in order to collect yet another official legal confession/failure from the
frauds who pretend to have “expertise” on imaginary viral health threats.

Here is what | ordered:

“All studies in the possession/custody/control of "Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada" and/or Lawrence
MacAulay who acts as "The Honourable Lawrence MacAulay", authored by anyone, anywhere:

1. - that scientifically prove/provide evidence of the existence of any alleged "avian influenza virus" (showing
that the alleged particles exist, invade and replicate in "host" cells and cause the illness/symptoms that they
are alleged to cause), or

2. - that describe the purification of particles that are alleged to be "avian influenza virus" directly from bodily
fluid/tissue/excrement of so-called "hosts", with purification confirmed via EM imaging, or

3. - wherein the purported "genome" of any alleged "avian influenza virus" was found intact in the bodily
fluid/tissue/excrement of a "host" (as opposed to fabricated in silico, aka a computer model), or
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4. - that scientifically demonstrate contagion of the illness / symptoms that are allegedly caused by
purported "avian influenza viruses", or

5. - wherein any test that purportedly relates to the alleged "avian influenza virus" was validated (logically,
this would require the alleged virus to first be proven to exist).

As usual, | asked that if any records match the above descriptions and are currently available to the public elsewhere, | be
provided enough information about each record so that | may identify and access it with certainty (titles, authors, etc.).

Today | received a letter (pg 10/11) “digitally signed by Martinez, Amanda” for “Amanda Martinez, Manager of Operations,
Access to Information and Privacy, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada / Government of Canada” in response to FOI order
A-2024-00114 / MI confessing that:

“A thorough search was done through departmental files, and no documents exist concerning the requested
information.”

Unclassified / Non classifié

I* I Agriculture and Agn-Food Agriculture et Agroalimentaire
Canada Canada

ATIP Services | Services &
IAPRP
1341 Baseline Road, Tower 7,
10th Floor, Room 130

1341, rue Baseiine, Tour 7,
1Diéme étage, piéce 130

Ottawa Ontario | Otiawa (Ontario)
K14 0C5

Apnil 3, 2025

Ms. Christine| Massey
Email: cmssyCi@gmail com

Dear Ms. Massey:

A-2024-00114/ Ml

This refers to your request received on March 12, 2025 pursuant to the Access fo Information
Act for the following:

“All studies in the possession/custody/control of "Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada”
andior Lawrence MacAulay who actsas "The Honourable Lawrence MacAulay”,
authored by anyone, anywhere: 1. - that scientifically prove/provide evidence of the
existence of any alleged "avian influenza virus" (showing thatthe alleged particles
exist, invade and replicate in "host" cells and cause the ilinessisymptoms that they are
alleged tocause), or 2. - that describe the purification of particles that are alleged to be
"avian influenza virus" directly from bodilyfluid/ti: 1t of lled "hosts",
with purification confirmed via EM imaging, or 3. -wherein the purported "genome" of
any alleged "avian influenza virus" was found intact in the odilyfluid/tissue/excrement
of a "host" (as opposed to fabricated in silico, aka a computer model), or 4. - that
scientifically demonstrate contagion of the illness / symptoms that are allegedly
caused by purported "avianinfluenza viruses", or 5. - wherein any test that purportedly
relates to the alleged "avian influenza virus" was validated (logically, thiswould require
the alleged virus to first be proven to exist). This is an urgent issue: farmers are being
harassed te murder their animals and/or take other disruptive measures underthe
premise of a never-shown-to-exist virus. If any records match the above description of
requested records and are currently available to "the public” elsewhere please assist
me by providing enough information about each record so that | may identify and
access each one withcertainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, location). Please
provide URLs and/or DOIs where possible. Timeframe: January 1, 1955 to March 12,
2025"

A thorough search was done through departmental files, and ne documents exist conceming
the requested information

If you feel that your request was not properly handled, the Access fo Information Act allows
'you to ask the Office of the Infermation Commissioner to investigate on your behalf. If you

wish to do so, you must complete a form and send it to that Office, by mail, within sixty (60)
days of receiving this letter. For more information, visit www.oic-ci.gc.ca.
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Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada

_—
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada supports the Canadian agriculture
and agri-food sector through initiatives that promote innovation and

competitiveness.

» Overview of Canada's agriculture and agri-food sector ~ » Canadian Agricultural Loans Act Program

Most requested

* Current drought conditions * Agrilnvest
« Sustainable Canadian Agricultural Partnership « Climate change impacts on agriculture
Programs and services Canada's agriculture sectors Science and innovation « .' ’ ’
Find support and funding to innovate, be Sector overviews, market information, trade Research and scientific collaboration
more competitive, adopt clean technologies, data, economic publications, food system, supporting the sector, technology transfer
expand sustainable practices, manage animal industry, crops, horticulture, food and licensing, living laboratories, research
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For many more official confessions/failures from various “countries” on the bird flu hoax, see here.

Here you will find links to some great resources for farmers and backyard chicken-raisers confronted by
“authorities” re “bird flu”.

Recommended Germ/Contagion Reading/Viewing

A Farewell To Virology - Dr Sam Bailey highlights the paperback and hardcover versions of her husband Dr Mark
Bailey’s historic 28,000-word treatise (which is still available for free download); the book version is supplemented with 2
of Mark’s essays

Will Trump save America from vaccination? - a short film from Kate Sugak

"Measles is surging because of unvaccinated people.” Let's analyze all aspects of this claim. - Alec Zeck

Official Confessions/Evidence Confirm that Virology is Pseudoscience

My notarized affidavit regarding the hundreds of freedom of information responses (FOlIs) confirming the fraud and
delusion of virology, with German and Greek translations:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/affidavit-re-foi-and-fraud-and-delusion-of-virology

Also at tinyurl.com/virus-affidavit

Freedom of Information Responses reveal that health/science institutions around the world (225 and counting!) have
no record of SARS-COV-2 (the alleged convid virus) isolation/purification, anywhere, ever:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-
isolation-purification/

Excel file listing 225 institutions:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Institution-list-for-website.xlIsx

FOIl responses re other imaginary “viruses” (HIV, avian influenza, HPV, Influenza, Measles, etc., etc., etc.):
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-have-no-record-of-any-virus-having-been-
isolated-purified-virology-isnt-a-science/

FOls re secretive and unscientifically "mock infected” cells (aka invalid controls) and computer-model "viral
genomes":
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/do-virologists-perform-valid-control-experiments-is-virology-a-science/

3000+ pages of "virus" FOlIs in 8 compilation pdfs:
https://tinyurl.com/IsolationFOls

Failed freedom of Information responses re contagion:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/freedom-of-information-responses-re-contagion/

Do health and science institutions have studies proving that bacteria CAUSE disease?
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/do-health-authorities-have-studies-proving-that-bacteria-cause-disease-lets-find-out-via-
freedom-of-information/

Because "they" (HIV, influenza virus, HPV, measles virus, etc., etc., etc.) have never been shown to exist, clearly
don't exist and virology isn't a science.

Christine, benefactress

ﬂ 2024 08 12 virology and FOls affidavit NOTARIZED.pdf
806K
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